© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Local Public Hearing April 14, 2025

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

In the Matter of Union

El ectric Conpany d/ b/a
Amreren M ssouri's Tariffs
to Adjust Its Revenues
for Natural Gas Service.

File No. GR-2024-0369

N N e N N

LOCAL PUBLI C HEARI NG
VOLUMVE |
April 14, 2025
6:32 p.m

OCsage Centre
1625 North Ki ngshi ghway Street
Cape G rardeau, MO 63701

KENNETH J. SEYER, PRESI DI NG
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

KAYLA HAHN,
MAI DA J. COLEMAN,
GLEN KOLKMEYER,
JOHN M TCHELL,
COWMM SSI ONERS

Reported by:
Colin WAl lis, Lexitas Legal, St. Louis, MO 63101

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing

April 14, 2025

*x * * * * *x * * *x *x *

(Starting tinme of the hearing: 6:32 p.m)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE SEYER Let's go on
the record. Today is Monday, April 14th, 2025.
The tine is 6:30 ppm M nane is Ken Seyer.
|'"'ma regulatory |aw judge with the M ssouri
Public Service Conmi ssion, and | will preside
over this portion of the hearing tonight.

The Comm ssion has set this tine for a
| ocal public hearing here at the Gsage Center
in Cape Grardeau to give nenbers of the public
a chance to comment about Ameren M ssouri's
application to adjust its natural gas rates.

It is Conmssion file GR 2024-0369.

The Comm ssion requl ates the rates charged
by public utility conpanies in Mssouri to
ensure that those rates are just and
reasonabl e. The Comm ssion al so regul ates the
quality of service and safety of the operation
of public utilities. The Conm ssion is
conposed of five conm ssioners, however, there
are currently -- there currently is an unfilled
vacancy on the Conm ssion, so there are
currently four comm ssioners. The

comm ssioners are appoi nted by the governor and

Page 2

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing

April 14, 2025

confirmed by the Senate. The Conmm ssion
enpl oys a staff of engineers, accountants,
attorneys, financial analysis and ot her
specialists in the field of utility regul ation.
Wth ne this evening is Conm ssi oner Mida
Col eman. Here representing all the
comm ssioners. The conm ssioners have not nade
any decisions in this case and cannot answer
any questions today because they have to remain
inmpartial until after all the evidence is
presented at the evidentiary hearing in this
matter, that is currently scheduled to take
pl ace begi nning June 9th. Conmm ssi oner
Col eman, at this tinme, would you |like to nmake
openi ng renarks?
COMW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you, Judge,
| do. Good evening, everyone. Thank you so
much for being here this evening. As the judge
put it, there are four current conmm ssioners.
| amthat one that lives closest to you in St.
Louis being originally from Si keston, M ssouri,
born and raised here, so |I'm always happy to
find an excuse to cone near hone. | actually
was honme in Sikeston on Saturday for a birthday

party and back honme and now back down today.

Page 3

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing

April 14, 2025

So, it's always a pleasure to be in a roomwth
sout hwest M ssourians. | would Iike to say
t hank you to those of you who have cone to
| earn nore about this case that we will hear.
| appreciate the fact that you are interested,
and that you would |i ke to voice your opinions
and give us information about your feelings
regardi ng what we will hear, and the evidence
that we will take to make a deci sion.

| am here on behalf of the chai rwoman of
the Public Service Comm ssion, Chairwonan Kayl a
Hahn. She, and Conm ssioners Mtchell and
Kol kneyer, al though not here in person tonight,
wi || have an opportunity to reviewthe
comments, the testinony provided, so that a
deci sion can be made once all the evidence is
in. So, those of who you have signed up to
testify tonight, we appreciate your input and
appreciate you taking the tine to cone out on
your Monday evening. Thank you. Thank you,
Judge.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE SEYER: Thank you,
Comm ssioner. There are attorneys here tonight
representing the parties in this matter. So,

for the record, would each of you identify

Page 4

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing

April 14, 2025

your sel ves and state which party you're
representing, beginning wwth Areren M ssouri .

MR, BYRNE: Thank you, Judge. M/ nane is
Tom Byrne. |'mrepresenting Areren M ssouri.
My address is 5330 Tanm Avenue, St. Louis,

M ssouri 63109.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE SEYER: Thank you.
And for the staff of the conm ssioner.

MR, STACEY: Scott Stacey, representing
the staff. I'mwth the staff's counsel
office. M address is 200 Madi son Street,
Jefferson City 65101.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE SEYER  Thank you.
For the office of the Public Counsel.

M5. MARTIN. M nane is Anna Martin. |'m
the associate attorney with the Ofice of the
Public Counsel, and | believe our address is on
file.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE SEYER  All right,

t hank you. The way we'll proceed tonight wll
be to call the nanes listed on the sign-up
sheet, there are, at this point, two people

t hat have signed up. Wen | call your nane,
pl ease step up to the mcrophone. 1'll place

you under oath and ask you to state and spell

Page 5

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing

April 14, 2025

your nane and then you can offer your comments
to the Comm ssion. Once you finish your
comments, if you'll please remain at the
m crophone in case there are questions fromthe
comm ssioners or the attorneys for the parti es.
So, the first nane on the list is Mary
Waggener ?

M5. WAGGENER: Yes, you are.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE SEYER: Ckay.

M5. WAGGENER: And it's Ma-r-y, Mry,
Wa-g-g-e-n-e-r.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE SEYER: All right.

(Mary Waggener sworn.)

M5. WAGGENER: As | indicated previously
In the question and answer session, ny concern
is that the little gal and guy in Mssouri is
going to be affected extrenely since we've had
Interest rates -- the inflation and interest
rates increasing, and there's a | ot of people
hurting, right. And | -- my comments during
the question and answer was it just -- it's
crazy to nme that granted the |large unbrella
Anreren is increasing their stock dividends, and
they've done it for 12 years; and in the

last -- in March of this year, they gave an --

Page 6

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing April 14, 2025

Page 7
i ncreased their stock dividend by approxi mately

six, which nmakes it an annualized rate of $2.84
per share with 21 -- if |'mreadi ng ny
handwiting correctly, 24.1 mllion shares
outstanding at the end of |ast year. That
nmeans that they paid a dividend in March of
$749, 760, 000. Now, granted Aneren M ssouri is
just a part of that. But it's really hard for
sone of us to understand, okay, they want to
I ncrease our rates but here -- and | know t hat
they need people to buy their stocks, so they
coul d make investnents in their conpany to, you
know, spend noney, you know, to increase gas
and electrical. But you're hurting the little
guy and gal by naking them pay higher rates,
when -- you know, and | understand that
busi nesses there's a reason they had, you know,
don't have to pay as much househol ds, you know.
They're the driving engines of, you know,
our econony; but at the sanme tine, us little
guys are getting killed right now. So, | just
have a hard tinme with them payi ng hi gher
di vi dends and then asking to you increase our
rates, | have a hard tinme accepting it.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE SEYER Al right,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing

April 14, 2025

are there any questions for Ms. Waggener? All
right, thank you. And then the next nanme on
the list is Jackie R ckard. Thank you. Wuld
you rai se your right hand, please?

(Jacki e R ckard sworn.)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE SEYER: Coul d you
state and spell your nane, please?

M5. RI CKARD: Jackie, J-a-c-k-i-e,
R-i-c-k-a-r-d.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE SEYER: Ckay, go
ahead.

M5. RICKARD: My statenent is pretty
brief. | just wanted to point out the fact a
study by Haas Berkley, just |ast year, had
hi ghl i ghted the point that increased rates of
utilities only cause nore requests for capital
to be invested nore in. So, it's only
cyclical. So, the nore you increased the
rates, it seens |ike they just want nore noney
for the sharehol ders. Continuous raises year
over year for the custoners just nmake it nore
difficult to pay the bills, and especially with
the pending tariffs, so to speak, that m ght
ensue, it would be crushing for businesses and

custoners, alike. It's just unreasonable, and

Page 8

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing

April 14, 2025

the utility is a basic human need instead of a
pl ace where profit to crush your custoners; and
| think it that shows, especially with the
anount of di sconnections that have been going
out continuously. That's it.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE SEYER: All right,
and Ms. Rickard, that study was by who?

M5. RI CKARD: Haas Berkl ey.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE SEYER: How do you
spell that? Do you know?

M5. RICKARD: Ha-a-s, B-e-r-k-1-e-y.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE SEYER: Thank you.
Are there any questions? All right, thank you.
| s there anyone else that would |like to provide
testinmony tonight?

M5. MARTIN:. Judge Seyer, can | can nake a
comment for --

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE SEYER:  Sure.

M5. MARTIN. M. Rickard, again, | just
wanted to |l et you know that, again, ny card is
up here, so if you would like to just send ne
an e-mai |l about that study and things |ike
that, that would be really hel pful, thanks.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE SEYER: All right, if

there -- if there's anyone who happens to be

Page 9

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing April 14, 2025

. . . ) Page 10
wat chi ng the hearing this evening and would

i ke to make comments or if anyone who was here
toni ght who would like to submt witten
comrents, you can go to the Public Service
Comm ssion website. That's PSC. no.gov, and on
t he hone page, there is a link titled Submt
Comments. You can click on that |ink, submt
your comments; but if you would, reference this
case nunber again, GR-2024-0369. Conm ssioner
Col eman, any further comments?

COMW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  |'d |i ke to thank
you all for being here tonight. Especially
Ms. Rickard and Ms. WAggener. Thank you for
your comments. W appreciate you taking the
time to be here. Thank you, Judge.

REGULATORY LAWJUDGE SEYER: All right,
thank you. And wth that, 1'll adjourn the
hearing, and we'll go off the record.

(Ending tinme of the hearing: 6:43 p.m)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing

April 14, 2025

|, Colin Wallis, in and for the State of
M ssouri do hereby certify that the w tness
whose testinony appears in the foregoing
Exam nati on Under Gath was duly sworn by ne;
that the testinony of the said wtness was
taken by ne to the best of ny ability and
thereafter reduced to typewiting under ny

direction; that | am neither counsel for,

related to, nor enployed by any of the parties

to the action in which this exam nati on was

taken, and further that | amnot rel ative or

enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by

the parties thereto, nor financially or

otherwi se interested in the outcome of the

action. 69%& (/\/(‘QQU'\,

within and for the State of M ssouri

Page 11

888-893-3767

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



Local Public Hearing

April 14, 2025Index: $2.84..ending

$

$2.84 7:2
$749,760,000 7:7

12 6:24
14th 2:4

200 5:11
2025 2:4
21 7:3

241 74

5330 55

6

63109 5:6
65101 5:12
6:30 2:5
6:32 2:2
6:43 10:19

9th 3:13

A

accepting 7:24
accountants 3:2
address 5:5,11,17
adjourn 10:17

adjust 2:13
affected 6:17
ahead 8:11
alike 8:25

Ameren 2:125:2,4
6:237:7

amount 9:4
analysis 3:3
Anna 5:15
annualized 7:2
application 2:13
appointed 2:25
approximately 7:1
April 2:4
associate 5:16
attorney 5:16
attorneys 3:3 4:23
6:5

Avenue 5:5

Byrne 5:3,4

C

B

B-E-R-K-L-E-Y
9:11

back 3:25
basic 9:1
beginning 3:13
5:2

behalf 4:10
Berkley 8:14 9:8
bills 8:22
birthday 3:24
born 3:22

businesses 7:17
8:24

buy 7:11

call 5:21,23
Cape 2:11
capital 8:16
card 9:20

case 3:84:46:4
10:9

Center 2:10

chairwoman 4:10,
11

chance 2:12
charged 2:15
City 5:12
click 10:7
closest 3:20

Coleman 3:6,14,
16 10:10,11

comment 2:12
9:17

comments 4:15
6:1,3,20 10:2,4,7,
8,10,14

Commission 2:7,
9,14,15,18,20,23
3:14:11 6:210:5

commissioner
3:5,134:235:8
10:9

commissioners
2:21,24,25 3:7,19
4:12 6:5

COMMMISSIONER
3:16 10:11

companies 2:16

company 7:12

composed 2:21
concern 6:15
confirmed 3:1
Continuous 8:20
continuously 9:5
correctly 7:4

counsel 5:10,14,
17

crazy 6:22
crush 9:2
crushing 8:24
current 3:19

customers 8:21,
25 9:2

cyclical 8:18

D

decision 4:9,16
decisions 3:8
difficult 8:22

disconnections
9:4

dividend 7:1,6

dividends 6:23
7:23

driving 7:19
E
e-mail 9:22

economy 7:20
electrical 7:14
employs 3:2
end 7:5
ending 10:19

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



Local Public Hearing

April 14, 2025Index: engineers..number

engineers 3:2
engines 7:19
ensue 8:24
ensure 2:17

evening 3:5,17,18
4:20 10:1

evidence 3:10 4:8,
16

evidentiary 3:11
excuse 3:23
extremely 6:17

H

H-A-A-S 9:11
Haas 8:14 9:8
Hahn 4:12
hand 8:4
handwriting 7:4
happy 3:22
hard 7:8,22,24
hear 4:4,8

hearing 2:2,8,10
3:1110:1,18,19

F
helpful 9:23

fact 4:58:13 higher 7:15,22
feelings 4:7 highlighted 8:15
field 3:4 home 3:23,24,25
file 2:14 5:18 10:6
financial 3:3 households 7:18
find 3:23 human 9:1
finish 6:2 hurting 6:20 7:14

G I
gal 6:16 7:15 identify 4:25
gas 2:137:13 impartial 3:10
gave 6:25 increase 7:10,13,
Girardeau 2:11 23
give 2:11 4.7 inSC:;eS"j‘lSSed 1
Good 3:17

governor 2:25

GR-2024-0369
2:14 10:9

granted 6:22 7:7
guy 6:16 7:15
guys 7:21

increasing 6:19,
23

inflation 6:18
information 4:7
input 4:18
interest 6:18
interested 4:5

invested 8:17

investments 7:12

M

J

J-A-C-K-I-E 8:8
jackie 8:3,5,8
Jefferson 5:12

judge 2:3,6 3:16,
18 4:21,22 5:3,7,
13,19 6:9,12 7:25
8:6,10 9:6,9,12,
16,18,24 10:15,16

June 3:13

K

Kayla 4:11

Ken 2:5

killed 7:21
Kolkmeyer 4:13

L

large 6:22

law 2:3,6 4:22 5:7,
13,19 6:9,12 7:25
8:6,10 9:6,9,12,
18,24 10:16

learn 4:4

link 10:6,7
list 6:6 8:3
listed 5:21
lives 3:20
local 2:10

lot 6:19
Louis 3:215:5

M-A-R-Y 6:10
made 3:7 4:16
Madison 5:11
Maida 3:5

make 3:14 4:9
7:12 8:21 9:16
10:2

makes 7:2
making 7:15
March 6:257:6

Martin 5:15 9:16,
19

mary 6:6,10,13
matter 3:12 4:24
means 7.6
members 2:11
microphone 5:24
6:4

million 7:4
Missouri 2:6,16
3:215:2,4,6 6:16
77

Missouri's 2:12
Missourians 4:2
Mitchell 4:12
Monday 2:4 4:20

money 7:13 8:19

N

names 5:21
natural 2:13
number 10:9

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing

April 14, 2025Index: oath..Tom

O

oath 5:25

offer 6:1

office 5:11,14,16
opening 3:15
operation 2:19
opinions 4:6
opportunity 4:14
originally 3:21
Osage 2:10
outstanding 7:5

proceed 5:20
profit 9:2

provide 9:14
provided 4:15

PSC.MO.GOV
10:5

public 2:7,10,11,
16,20 4:11 5:14,
17 10:4

put 3:19

Q

P

p.m. 2:2,510:19
paid 7:6

part 7:8

parties 4:24 6:5
party 3:255:1
pay 7:15,18 8:22
paying 7:22
pending 8:23

people 5:22 6:19
7:11

person 4:13

place 3:135:24
9:2

pleasure 4:1
point 5:22 8:13,15
portion 2:8
presented 3:11
preside 2:7
pretty 8:12
previously 6:14

quality 2:19
guestion 6:15,21

guestions 3:9 6:4
8:19:13

6:9,12 7:25 8:6,10
9:6,9,12,18,24
10:16

remain 3:9 6:3
remarks 3:15

representing 3:6
4:24 5:2,4,9

requests 8:16
review 4:14

Rickard 8:3,5,8,12
9:7,8,11,19 10:13

room 4:1

S

R

R-I-C-K-A-R-D 8:9
raise 8:4

raised 3:22
raises 8:20

rate 7:2

rates 2:13,15,17
6:18,19 7:10,15,
24 8:15,19

reading 7:3
reason 7:17
reasonable 2:18

record 2:4 4:25
10:18

reference 10:8
regulates 2:15,18
regulation 3:4

regulatory 2:3,6
4:22 5:7,13,19

safety 2:19
Saturday 3:24
scheduled 3:12
Scott 5:9
Senate 3:1
send 9:21

service 2:7,19
4:11 10:4

session 6:15
set 2:9

Seyer 2:3,54:22
5:7,13,19 6:9,12
7:25 8:6,10 9:6,9,
12,16,18,24 10:16

share 7:3
shareholders 8:20
shares 7:4

sheet 5:22
shows 9:3
sign-up 5:21
signed 4:17 5:23
Sikeston 3:21,24

southwest 4:2
speak 8:23
specialists 3:4
spell 5:258:7 9:10
spend 7:13

St 3:20 5:5
Stacey 5.9

staff 3:25:8,10
staff's 5:10
starting 2:2
state 5:1,25 8:7
statement 8:12
step 5:24

stock 6:237:1
stocks 7:11
Street 5:11
study 8:14 9:7,22
submit 10:3,6,7
sworn 6:13 8:5

T

taking 4:19 10:14
Tamm 5:5
tariffs 8:23
testify 4:18

testimony 4:15
9:15

things 9:22

time 2:2,5,9 3:14
4:19 7:20,22,24
10:15,19

titled 10:6
today 2:4 3:9,25
Tom 5:4

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing

April 14, 2025Index: tonight..years

tonight 2:8 4:13,
18,23 5:20 9:15
10:3,12

U

umbrella 6:22
understand 7:9,16
unfilled 2:22

unreasonable
8:25

utilities 2:20 8:16
utility 2:16 3:4 9:1

\%

vacancy 2:23

voice 4:6

W

W-A-G-G-E-N-E-R
6:11

Waggener 6:7,8,
10,13,14 8:1
10:13

wanted 8:13 9:20
watching 10:1

website 10:5
written 10:3
Y

year 6:25 7:5 8:14,
20,21

years 6:24

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11

	Word Index
	Index: $2.84..ending
	$2.84 (1)
	$749,760,000 (1)
	12 (1)
	14th (1)
	200 (1)
	2025 (1)
	21 (1)
	24.1 (1)
	5330 (1)
	63109 (1)
	65101 (1)
	6:30 (1)
	6:32 (1)
	6:43 (1)
	9th (1)
	accepting (1)
	accountants (1)
	address (3)
	adjourn (1)
	adjust (1)
	affected (1)
	ahead (1)
	alike (1)
	Ameren (5)
	amount (1)
	analysis (1)
	Anna (1)
	annualized (1)
	application (1)
	appointed (1)
	approximately (1)
	April (1)
	associate (1)
	attorney (1)
	attorneys (3)
	Avenue (1)
	B-E-R-K-L-E-Y (1)
	back (2)
	basic (1)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (1)
	Berkley (2)
	bills (1)
	birthday (1)
	born (1)
	businesses (2)
	buy (1)
	Byrne (2)
	call (2)
	Cape (1)
	capital (1)
	card (1)
	case (4)
	Center (1)
	chairwoman (2)
	chance (1)
	charged (1)
	City (1)
	click (1)
	closest (1)
	Coleman (5)
	comment (2)
	comments (10)
	Commission (11)
	commissioner (5)
	commissioners (8)
	COMMMISSIONER (2)
	companies (1)
	company (1)
	composed (1)
	concern (1)
	confirmed (1)
	Continuous (1)
	continuously (1)
	correctly (1)
	counsel (3)
	crazy (1)
	crush (1)
	crushing (1)
	current (1)
	customers (3)
	cyclical (1)
	decision (2)
	decisions (1)
	difficult (1)
	disconnections (1)
	dividend (2)
	dividends (2)
	driving (1)
	e-mail (1)
	economy (1)
	electrical (1)
	employs (1)
	end (1)
	ending (1)

	Index: engineers..number
	engineers (1)
	engines (1)
	ensue (1)
	ensure (1)
	evening (5)
	evidence (3)
	evidentiary (1)
	excuse (1)
	extremely (1)
	fact (2)
	feelings (1)
	field (1)
	file (2)
	financial (1)
	find (1)
	finish (1)
	gal (2)
	gas (2)
	gave (1)
	Girardeau (1)
	give (2)
	Good (1)
	governor (1)
	GR-2024-0369 (2)
	granted (2)
	guy (2)
	guys (1)
	H-A-A-S (1)
	Haas (2)
	Hahn (1)
	hand (1)
	handwriting (1)
	happy (1)
	hard (3)
	hear (2)
	hearing (7)
	helpful (1)
	higher (2)
	highlighted (1)
	home (4)
	households (1)
	human (1)
	hurting (2)
	identify (1)
	impartial (1)
	increase (3)
	increased (3)
	increasing (2)
	inflation (1)
	information (1)
	input (1)
	interest (2)
	interested (1)
	invested (1)
	investments (1)
	J-A-C-K-I-E (1)
	jackie (3)
	Jefferson (1)
	judge (23)
	June (1)
	Kayla (1)
	Ken (1)
	killed (1)
	Kolkmeyer (1)
	large (1)
	law (17)
	learn (1)
	link (2)
	list (2)
	listed (1)
	lives (1)
	local (1)
	lot (1)
	Louis (2)
	M-A-R-Y (1)
	made (2)
	Madison (1)
	Maida (1)
	make (6)
	makes (1)
	making (1)
	March (2)
	Martin (4)
	mary (3)
	matter (2)
	means (1)
	members (1)
	microphone (2)
	million (1)
	Missouri (8)
	Missouri's (1)
	Missourians (1)
	Mitchell (1)
	Monday (2)
	money (2)
	names (1)
	natural (1)
	number (1)

	Index: oath..Tom
	oath (1)
	offer (1)
	office (3)
	opening (1)
	operation (1)
	opinions (1)
	opportunity (1)
	originally (1)
	Osage (1)
	outstanding (1)
	p.m. (3)
	paid (1)
	part (1)
	parties (2)
	party (2)
	pay (3)
	paying (1)
	pending (1)
	people (3)
	person (1)
	place (3)
	pleasure (1)
	point (3)
	portion (1)
	presented (1)
	preside (1)
	pretty (1)
	previously (1)
	proceed (1)
	profit (1)
	provide (1)
	provided (1)
	PSC.MO.GOV (1)
	public (9)
	put (1)
	quality (1)
	question (2)
	questions (4)
	R-I-C-K-A-R-D (1)
	raise (1)
	raised (1)
	raises (1)
	rate (1)
	rates (10)
	reading (1)
	reason (1)
	reasonable (1)
	record (3)
	reference (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	regulatory (17)
	remain (2)
	remarks (1)
	representing (5)
	requests (1)
	review (1)
	Rickard (9)
	room (1)
	safety (1)
	Saturday (1)
	scheduled (1)
	Scott (1)
	Senate (1)
	send (1)
	service (4)
	session (1)
	set (1)
	Seyer (18)
	share (1)
	shareholders (1)
	shares (1)
	sheet (1)
	shows (1)
	sign-up (1)
	signed (2)
	Sikeston (2)
	southwest (1)
	speak (1)
	specialists (1)
	spell (3)
	spend (1)
	St (2)
	Stacey (2)
	staff (3)
	staff's (1)
	starting (1)
	state (3)
	statement (1)
	step (1)
	stock (2)
	stocks (1)
	Street (1)
	study (3)
	submit (3)
	sworn (2)
	taking (2)
	Tamm (1)
	tariffs (1)
	testify (1)
	testimony (2)
	things (1)
	time (10)
	titled (1)
	today (3)
	Tom (1)

	Index: tonight..years
	tonight (8)
	umbrella (1)
	understand (2)
	unfilled (1)
	unreasonable (1)
	utilities (2)
	utility (3)
	vacancy (1)
	voice (1)
	W-A-G-G-E-N-E-R (1)
	Waggener (7)
	wanted (2)
	watching (1)
	website (1)
	written (1)
	year (5)
	years (1)



